
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA 
 
 

       Case No. 5:13-cv-5020-JLV 
        
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR 
PARTIAL SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT AGAINST 
DEFENDANT MARK VARGO 
 
 
 

  
Pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Local 

Rule 56.1, Plaintiffs hereby move this Honorable Court to grant partial summary 

judgment against Defendant Mark Vargo on the claim set forth and described in a 

brief that accompanies this motion.  The material facts related to this claim are 

not in genuine and judgment may be issued as a matter of law. 

  
Respectfully submitted this 5th day of July, 2016.   
 
 
     /s/ Stephen L. Pevar               

      STEPHEN L. PEVAR 
American Civil Liberties Union 
Foundation 
765 Asylum Avenue 
Hartford, Connecticut 06105 
(860) 570-9830 
 
DANA L. HANNA 
Hanna Law Office, P.C. 
629 Quincy 
P.O. Box 3080 
Rapid City, South Dakota 57709 
(605) 791-1832 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE, et al, 
 
                                                  Plaintiffs, 
 
vs. 
 
LISA FLEMING, et al, 
 
                                                  Defendants.                 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I hereby certify that on July 5, 2016, I filed the foregoing motion with the 

Clerk of Court using the CM/ECF system, which sent a notice of electronic filing 

to the following counsel of record: 

Steven R. Blair  Steven.Blair@state.sd.us 
Jeffrey R. Connelly  jconnolly@gpnalaw.com 
Verlin Deerinwater  verlin.deerinwater@usdoj.gov 
Sara Frankenstein  sfrankenstein@gpnalaw.com 
Jeffrey Hurd   jhurd@bangsmccullen.com 
Robert L. Morris  bobmorris@westriverlaw.com 
J. Crisman Palmer  cpalmer@gpnalaw.com  
Gregg Ragu-Jara  ragu-jara.gregg@usdoj.gov 
 
       /s/ Stephen L. Pevar   
       Stephen L. Pevar 
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